

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State ex rel. One Person One Vote, et al. :
: **Case No. 2023-0630**
: **Relators,** :
: **vs.** :
: **Frank LaRose,** :
: **Respondent.** :

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS
IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS**

**CITY OF COLUMBUS,
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
ZACH KLEIN**

Richard N. Coglianesse (0066830)
Aaron D. Epstein (0063286)
Assistant City Attorney
77 North Front Street, 4th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 645-7385 Phone
(614) 645-6949 Fax
rncoglianesse@columbus.gov
adepstein@columbus.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of
Columbus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

Amicus Proposition of Law: When Ohio statutory law provides specific dates upon which an election can be held, the Secretary of State may not issue a Directive calling for a statewide election on a different dates.. 2

I. The 1912 Constitutional Convention overwhelmingly supported the notion of guaranteeing the sovereignty of the people. 2

II. Statewide elections can only be held in accordance with the Revised Code..... 3

CONCLUSION..... 5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

Cleveland-Marshall Law School, Ohio Constitution Law and History: Table of Proposed Amendments..... 4

Frank LaRose Testimony to the Ohio House of Representatives, Entitled HB 458 – Ending Unnecessary Special Elections..... 5

Ohio Capital Journal, A Charter of Democracy (reprint of Roosevelt’s Speech to the 1912 Convention)..... 3

Ohio House of Representatives, Rep. Thomas Hall, Sponsor Testimony, October 9, 2021. 4
